

No. 19-292

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ROXANNE TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CLARK M. NEILY III
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

ANTON METLITSKY
(Counsel of Record)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000
ametlitsky@omm.com

DIMITRI D. PORTNOI
DANIEL J. TULLY
NOAH C. ICKOWITZ
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Rule Denies Justice to Victims of Police Misconduct	3
A. Police Misconduct Is a Pressing Public Concern	4
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Rule Prevents Victims of Police Misconduct from Obtaining Redress	7
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Rule Harms Law Enforcement by Eroding Public Trust.....	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Brooks v. Gaenzle</i> , 614 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010).....	3, 9
<i>Brown v. City of Las Cruces Police Department</i> , No. CIV 17-0944 JB/JHR, 2019 WL 3956167 (D.N.M Aug. 21, 2019)	10, 11
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	2, 8
<i>Carbajal v. Lucio</i> , No. 10-CV-02862-PAB-KLM, 2016 WL 7228818 (D. Colo. Dec. 13, 2016).....	9
<i>Carr v. Tatangelo</i> , 338 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Carrillo-Ortiz v. N.M. State Police</i> , No. 18-CV-334-NF-KHR, 2019 WL 4393989 (D.N.M. Sept. 13, 2019)	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	7, 15
<i>Lucero Y Ruiz De Gutierrez v. Albuquerque Pub. Sch.</i> , No. 18 CV 00077 JAP/KBM, 2019 WL 203171 (D.N.M. Jan. 15, 2019).....	9
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7, 11
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 217 P.3d 1032 (N.M. 2009)	2
<i>Thompson v. Rahr</i> , 885 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Beamon</i> , 576 F. App'x 753 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	7

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABC News, <i>Alton Sterling Shooting</i> <i>Cellphone Video</i> , YouTube (July 6, 2016)	5
ABC News, <i>Philando Castile Police</i> <i>Shooting Video Livestreamed on</i> <i>Facebook</i> , YouTube (July 7, 2016).....	5
Charles R. Wilson, “ <i>Location, Location,</i> <i>Location</i> ”: <i>Recent Developments in</i> <i>the Qualified Immunity Defense</i> , 57 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 445 (2000)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Federal Courts - Qualified Immunity - Sixth Circuit Denies Qualified Immunity to Police Officer for Arrest for Speech at Public Meeting - Leonard v. Robinson, No. 05-1728, 2007 WL 283832 (6th Cir. Feb. 2, 2007),</i> 120 Harv. L. Rev. 2238 (2007).....	14
Fred. O. Smith, <i>Abstention in a Time of Ferguson</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2283 (2018).....	12
Gene Demby, <i>Some Key Facts We've Learned About Police Shootings Over the Past Year</i> , NPR (Apr. 13, 2015).....	4
Guardian News, <i>Black Unarmed Teen Antwon Rose Shot In Pittsburgh</i> , YouTube (June 28, 2018).....	5
Inst. on Race and Justice, Northeastern Univ., <i>Promoting Cooperative Strategies to Reduce Racial Profiling</i> (2008).....	12
Int'l Ass'n of Chiefs of Police, <i>IACP National Policy Summit on Community-Police Relations</i> (Jan. 2015)	11
Jeffery M. Jones, <i>In U.S., Confidence in Police Lowest in 22 Years</i> (June 19, 2015)	7
Julie Tate et al., <i>Fatal Force</i> , Wash. Post Database (last updated Mar. 31, 2019).....	4
Julie Tate et al., <i>Fatal Force</i> , Wash. Post Database (last updated Oct. 3, 2019).....	4
Kimberly Kindy & Kimbriell Kelly, <i>Thousands Dead, Few Prosecuted</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 11, 2015)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
L.A. Times, <i>Body-Cam Video Of Daniel Shaver Shooting</i> , YouTube (Dec. 8, 2017)	6
Michael Wines et al., <i>Police Killings Rise Slightly, Though Increased Focus May Suggest Otherwise</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 30, 2015)	5
N.Y. Times, <i>How Stephon Clark Was Killed by the Police</i> , YouTube (June 7, 2018)	6
N.Y. Times, <i>Walter Scott Death: Video Shows Fatal North Charleston Police Shooting</i> , YouTube (Apr. 7, 2015)	5
Nathan DiCamillo, <i>About 51,000 People Injured Annually By Police, Study Shows</i> , Newsweek (Apr. 19, 2017)	4
Rich Morin, et al., <i>Behind the Badge</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (2017)	12, 13
Timothy Williams, <i>Chicago Rarely Penalizes Officers for Complaints, Data Shows</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 18, 2015)	6
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (Mar. 4, 2015)	6, 12
